

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

DAMIEN GUEDES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO  
FIREARMS, AND EXPLOSIVES (“ATF”),  
*et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-02988-DLF

Judge Friedrich

FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, Inc.,

Plaintiff,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-03083-DLF

**DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

LEGAL BACKGROUND ..... 2

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 5

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. PLAINTIFF LACKS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE ALLEGED FVRA POLICY BECAUSE IT HAS NOT IDENTIFIED AN INJURY IN FACT THAT IS FAIRLY TRACEABLE TO DEFENDANTS’ ALLEGED USE OF THE POLICY..... 7

II. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM RELATING TO THE FINAL RULE FAILS FOR LACK OF STANDING AND BECAUSE THE RULE WAS VALIDLY RATIFIED..... 13

A. Attorney General Barr’s Ratification of the Final Rule Cured Any Asserted Theoretical Defect in Acting Attorney General Whitaker’s Authority..... 13

B. The Declaratory Relief Plaintiff Seeks Would Do Nothing to Redress Its Alleged Injury and Amounts to an Impermissible Advisory Opinion..... 14

III. WHITAKER’S DESIGNATION WAS LAWFUL..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Advanced Disposal Serv. E. v. NLRB*,  
820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016) .....17

*Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.*,  
135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....12

*Armstrong World Indus., Inc. ex rel. Wolfson v. Adams*,  
961 F.2d 405 (3d Cir. 1992) .....15

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....7

*Ashcroft v. Mattis*,  
431 U.S. 171 (1977) .....16

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....2

*Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.*,  
486 U.S. 800 (1988) .....18

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....9

*City of New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.*,  
913 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 2019).....13

*\*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....9

*Conf. of State Bank Supervisors v. OCC*,  
313 F. Supp. 3d 285 (D.D.C. 2018) .....7

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....8

*Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....8

*Deaf Smith Cty. Grain Processors, Inc. v. Glickman*,  
162 F.3d 1206 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....16

*Dearth v. Holder*,  
641 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....9

*Discover Bank v. Vaden*,  
396 F.3d 366 (4th Cir. 2005).....10

*Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, FSP v. Office of Thrift Supervision*,  
139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....14

*English v. Trump*,  
279 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018) .....18

*Erby v. United States*,  
424 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.D.C. 2006) .....7

*Fed. Election Comm’n v. Legi-Tech, Inc.*,  
75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....17

*Franchise Tax Bd. of the State of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.*,  
463 U.S. 1 (1983) .....10

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992) ..... 11, 12

*Grupo Mexicano De Desarrollo S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.*,  
527 U.S. 308 (1999) .....12

\**Guedes v. ATF*,  
356 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019) .....1, 5, 13, 18

\**Guedes v. ATF*,  
920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....1, 6, 14, 17

*Hall & Assocs. v. U.S. EPA*,  
210 F. Supp. 3d 13 (D.D.C. 2016) .....18

*Hawkins v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.*,  
311 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2018) .....7

*Hewitt v. Helms*,  
482 U.S. 755 (1987) .....15

*Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.*,  
796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....14

*Int’l Coal. for Religious Freedom v. Maryland*,  
3 F. App’x 46 (4th Cir. 2001).....16

*Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump*,  
857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017.’’), *vacated and remanded*, 138 S. Ct. 353 (2017).....12

*Lewis v. Casey*,  
518 U.S. 343 (1996) ..... 8

*Lucia v. SEC*,  
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....2

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 8, 9, 15

*Maryland v. United States*,  
360 F. Supp. 3d 288 (D. Md. 2019) .....5

*MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.*,  
549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....10

*Mississippi v. Johnson*,  
71 U.S. 475 (1866) .....11

*Newdow v. Roberts*,  
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....12

*Nixon v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....12

*NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017).....2

*Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.*,  
542 U.S. 55 (2004) .....13

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....8

*Seven Words LLC v. Network Solutions*,  
260 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 2001).....16

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)..... 8, 9

*Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.*,  
554 U.S. 269 (2008) ..... 8, 10

*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
301 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2018) .....16

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env't*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998) ..... 9, 10

*Swan v. Clinton*,  
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....12

*United Pub. Workers of Am. (C.I.O.) v. Mitchell*,  
330 U.S. 75 (1947) .....16

*United States v. Peters*,  
No. 6:17-CR-55-REW-HAI-2, 2018 WL 6313534 (E.D. Ky. Dec. 3, 2018) .....18

*United States v. Santos-Caporal*,  
No. 1:18-CR-171-AGF-ACL, 2019 WL 468795 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 9, 2019) .....18

*United States v. Smith*,  
No. 1:18-CR-00015-MR-WCM, 2018 WL 6834712 (W.D.N.C. Dec. 28, 2018) .....18

*United States v. Valencia*,  
No. 5:17-CR-882-DAE(1)(2), 2018 WL 6182755 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 27, 2018),  
*appeal filed*, No. 18-51108 (5th Cir. Dec. 3, 2018) .....18

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.*,  
454 U.S. 464 (1982) ..... 9

*Virginians Against a Corrupt Congress v. Moran*,  
805 F. Supp. 75 (D.D.C. 1992) .....16

*Wilkes-Barre Hosp. Co. v. NLRB*,  
857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....14

*Wisconsin v. Torinus*,  
49 N.W. 259 (Minn. 1879) .....17

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*,  
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....12

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 ..... 2

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 551 .....13

5 U.S.C. § 702 ..... 13, 16

5 U.S.C. § 3345 .....3, 10, 11

5 U.S.C. § 3347 .....	4
5 U.S.C. § 3347 (1994).....	3
5 U.S.C. § 3348.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 3349c.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 508.....	3, 5, 18
Act of July 23, 1868, ch. 227 § 1, 15 Stat. 168 (1868).....	3
Rev. Stat. § 179 (1st ed. 1875).....	3
Rev. Stat. § 179 (2d ed. 1878).....	3
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 25.....	5
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
28 C.F.R. § 0.25(a) .....	11
Bump-Stock Type Devices, 83 Fed. Reg. 66514 (Dec. 26, 2018).....	1, 4
Bump-Stock Type Devices, 84 Fed. Reg. 9239 (Mar. 14, 2019).....	5, 13
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Floyd R. Mechem, Law of Agency § 535, at 349-50 (1914).....	17
